RESOLUTION #23-17

Dated: August 2, 2023

THE HONORABLE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS:

RESOLUTION IMPOSING 2023 WINTER PROPERTY TAX LEVY PURSUANT TO PUBLIC ACT 357 OF 2004 AND NOTICE OF CERTIFICATION OF COUNTY ALLOCATED TAX LEVY.

WHEREAS, Alpena County is authorized under the General Property Tax Act, Public Act 206 of 1893, as amended to levy and collect County allocated property taxes; and

WHEREAS, the General Property Tax Act has been amended by Public Act 357 of 2004, being MCL 211.44a.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that pursuant to Public Act 357 of 2004, the Alpena County extra voted millage rates on December 1, 2023 at a rate, allocated after application of the "Headlee" millage reduction fraction, 4.7424 mills for winter.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Treasurer of each City and Township in Alpena County is directed to account for and deliver the County allocated tax collections for 2023 in accordance with the provisions of Public Act 357 of 2004; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution constitutes certification of the levy of extra voted millage rates on December 1, 2023 at a rate, allocated after application of the "Headlee" millage reduction fraction, 4.7424 mills for winter.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the total 2023 millage rate for December 1, 2023 for Alpena County of 4.7424 mills is hereby adopted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the 2023 Alpena County December levies shall be as follows:

Library	0.7462	Levied December 1, 2023
Library	0.2487	Levied December 1, 2023
Ambulance Services	1.4925	Levied December 1, 2023
County Jail	0.9950	Levied December 1, 2023
Older Persons 1	0.5500	Levied December 1, 2023
Veterans Services	0.2100	Levied December 1, 2023
Recreational	0.5000	Levied December 1, 2023
Totals:	4.7424	

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Clerk shall deliver a copy of this resolution by first-class mail to the Treasurer of each City and Township in Alpena County, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners and the County Clerk be authorized to sign the form L-4029 2023 Tax Rate Request with the above mentioned millage rates, and

WHEREAS, The County Revenue will be reduced due to the State distribution to Alpena County of the Convention Facility and Health and Safety Facility payment, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, that this Resolution be adopted by the Alpena County Board of Commissioners, at the regular meeting on, August 7, 2023.